The pro forma balance sheet for the Company as at 30 June 2022 has been prepared based on
the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial
position.

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to reflect:

 the approximately 15.0 million New Shares and approximately 6.0 million Options to be issued
under the Placement and Entitlement Offer; and

 the expenses of the Placement and Entitlement Offer.

The pro forma balance sheet has not been prepared on a fully diluted basis meaning that it
assumes none of the Options to be issued under this Prospectus have been exercised.

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the assets
and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below.
The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in abbreviated form, insofar as it
does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable
to annual financial statements.

$ million(1) Unaudited
balance sheet
as at 30 Jun 22

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
balance sheet

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 20.4 28.5 48.9
Trade and other receivables 6.0 0.0 6.0
Inventories 7.5 0.0 7.5
Current tax receivable 3.6 0.0 3.6
Prepayments 0.6 0.0 0.6
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 38.1 28.5 66.6
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 11.6 0.0 11.6
Goodwill and other intangible
assets

40.7 0.0 40.7

Deferred tax assets  2.2 0.4 2.5
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 54.4 0.4 54.8
TOTAL ASSETS 92.5 28.9 121.3
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 9.7 0.0 9.7
Employee benefits provisions 0.7 0.0 0.7
Lease liabilities 0.3 0.0 0.3
Unearned income 0.1 0.0 0.1
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 10.8 0.0 10.8
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Employee benefits provisions 0.4 0.0 0.4
Unearned income 21.6 0.0 21.6
Lease liabilities 2.5 0.0 2.5
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

24.5 0.0 24.5

 32

$ million(1) Unaudited
balance sheet
as at 30 Jun 22

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
balance sheet

TOTAL LIABILITIES 35.2 0.0 35.2
NET ASSETS 57.2 28.9 86.1
EQUITY
Contributed equity 77.3 28.9 106.1
Reserves 4.6 0.0 4.6
Retained (losses) / earnings (24.6) 0.0 (24.6)
TOTAL EQUITY 57.2 28.9 86.1

Note:
(1) The figures stated in this pro forma balance sheet are subject to the effects of rounding.

Basis of preparation

The basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the
company’s accounting policies, as described in its financial reports, and the recognition and
measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The Historical Financial Information is based on the unaudited balance sheet as of 30 June 2022.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is in a manner
consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting